

Amendment Notice 1

Works Approval Number W6182/2018/1

Works Approval Holder Water Corporation

File Number: DER2018/001529

Premises Beenyup Wastewater Treatment Plant

Ocean Reef Road

CRAIGIE WA 6025

Lot 8278 on Plan 30778

Date of Amendment 01 July 2019

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Works Approval in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

A/MANAGER WASTE INDUSTRIES REGULATORY SERVICES

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Works Approval: W6182/2018/1

1. Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in the table below have the meanings defined.

Term	Definition
ACN	Australian Company Number
Amendment Notice	refers to this document
Delegated Officer	an officer under section 20 of the EP Act
Department	means the department established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act.
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)
EP Regulations	Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (WA)
Prescribed Premises	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Decision Report applies, as specified at the front of this Decision Report.
Works Approval Holder	Water Corporation

2. Amendment description

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Works Approval issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment of the works approval expiry date. The Works Approval Holder has requested an extension of the current expiry date to 31 December 2024 due to delays in construction caused by contractual matters.

This amendment has been informed by DWER's Regulatory Framework which is available at https://www.der.wa.gov.au/our-work/regulatory-framework.

3. Licence Holder's Comments

The Works Approval Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 19 June 2019. Correspondence was received by the Works Approval Holder on 24 June 2019 advising that there were no comments on the draft Amendment.

Works Approval: W6182/2018/1

4. Decision

The Delegated Officer has determined that the works approval expiry date has been amended as shown below:

Expiry date: 15 January 2022 31 December 2024

Works Approval: W6182/2018/1